Tribunal Members: 

Richard Mill (Legal Member) 

Decision  

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 

Tribunal”) determined that granted an order against the Respondent for 

payment to the Applicant the sum of Four Thousand Six Hundred and Ninety 

Two Pounds and Seventeen Pence (£4,692.17) 

Introduction 

This is an application under rule 111 and section 71 of the Private Housing (Tenancies) 

(Scotland) Act 2016. The CMD took place by teleconference on 13 February 2026 at 

11.30 am. The applicant was represented by Miss Kirsty Donnelly of TC Young